

CITY OF HAYWARD

Action Minutes

City Council

Tuesday, April 2, 2024	7:00 PM	Council Chamber and
		Virtual Platform

CITY COUNCIL MEETING

CALL TO ORDER: Mayor Salinas

Pledge of Allegiance: Council Member Bonilla Jr.

AB 2449 TELECONFERENCE NOTIFICATIONS AND CONSIDERATION

ROLL CALL

 Present:
 7 Council Member Angela Andrews, Council Member Ray Bonilla Jr., Council Member Daniel Goldstein, Council Member Julie Roche, Council Member George Syrop, Council Member Francisco Zermeno, and Mayor Mark Salinas

CLOSED SESSION ANNOUNCEMENT

The City Council convened in closed session at 5:30 p.m., with all members present and no public speakers, regarding the City Attorney's annual evaluation pursuant to Government Code section 54957. Mayor Salinas announced the Council met regarding the item and took no reportable action.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

Beatrice Mireles Paul Taylor Public A Shubbie AISHIDA Sandra Archuleta

CITY MANAGER'S COMMENTS

City Manager McAdoo

CONSENT

Approval of the Consent Calendar

A motion was made by Council Member Andrews, seconded by Council Member Roche, to approve the Consent Calendar. The motion carried by the following vote:

- Aye:
 7 Council Member Andrews, Council Member Bonilla Jr., Council Member Goldstein, Council Member Roche, Council Member Syrop, Council Member Zermeno, and Mayor Salinas
- 1. Approve the Minutes of the City Council Meeting on March 19, 2024

Consent item approved.

2. <u>Adopt a Resolution Authorizing the City Manager to Purchase Two 135 hp Variable</u> <u>Frequency Drive (VFD) Systems from Intec Solutions, Inc., for Use at the Valle Vista Lift</u> <u>Station, CIP Project No. 07739, in an Amount Not-to-Exceed \$152,000</u>

Consent item approved.

3. <u>Adopt a Resolution Declaring the City of Hayward's Intention to Issue Tax-Exempt</u> <u>Obligations and Preserving the Ability for the City to Reimburse Itself for Expenses</u> <u>Associated with the Water Resource Recovery Facility (WRRF) Project</u>

Consent item approved.

4. Adopt a Resolution Approving Plans and Specifications and Calling for Bids for the FY24 Sidewalk Rehabilitation and Wheelchair Ramp Project, Project No. 05324

Consent item approved.

5. Adopt an Ordinance Amending the Zoning Map and Chapter 10, Article 1 (Zoning Ordinance) of the Hayward Municipal Code to Establish an Affordable Housing Overlay District to Allow Ministerial Design Review of New Residential Development Subject to Minimum Affordability Criteria and to Rezone Three Properties Subject to the Overlay District

Consent item approved.

WORK SESSION

6. <u>Community Agency Funding: Fiscal Year 2025 Community Agency Funding</u> <u>Recommendations for Services, Arts & Music, and Economic Development and Infrastructure</u> <u>and Overview of the FY 2025 Annual Action Plan (Report from Assistant City Manager</u> <u>Youngblood)</u>

No action taken; information only.

PUBLIC HEARING

7. Hayward Hangars Project TEFRA Hearing: Public TEFRA Hearing as Required by the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, and Adoption of a Resolution Approving the Issuance of Industrial Revenue Bonds by the California Public Finance Authority in an Amount Not-to-Exceed \$5,253,000 to Finance or Refinance the Construction Improvement of the Hayward Executive Airport Located at 20995-22049 Skywest Drive, Hayward, California (Report from Director of Finance Gonzales)

A motion was made by Council Member Zermeño, seconded by Council Member Goldstein, to approve staff's recommendation. The motion carried by the following vote:

 Aye:
 7 - Council Member Andrews, Council Member Bonilla Jr., Council Member Goldstein, Council Member Roche, Council Member Syrop, Council Member Zermeno, and Mayor Salinas

COUNCIL REFFERAL

8. <u>City Council Referral: Public Art (Report from Council Members Andrews and Roche)</u>

A motion was made by Council Member Andrews, seconded by Council Member Roche, to approve the City Council referral. The motion carried by the following vote:

Aye:7 -Council Member Andrews, Council Member Bonilla Jr., Council Member Goldstein, Council MemberRoche, Council Member Syrop, Council Member Zermeno, and Mayor Salinas

ADJOURNMENT

Mayor Salinas adjourned the City Council meeting at 9:29 p.m.

NEXT MEETING, April 16, 2024, 7:00 PM